
Meeting Date: July 2, 2024 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

[X] Consent 
[ ] Workshop 

Agenda Item#: 3H-2 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: a zero-dollar value ($0) Change Order 
No. 38 documenting a decrease in the amount of $26,510.18 to the project contingency fund of Amendment 
No. l (R2018-2062) to the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Services contract(R2015-0852) with James 
B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. (Pirtle) d/b/aPirtle Construction Company for the Palm Beach County 
Sheriffs Office (PBSO) Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility project. 

Summary: On December 18, 2018, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved Amendment 
No. 1 (R2018-2062) to the CM at Risk Services contract (R2015-0852) with Pirtle in the amount of 
$26,305,228, establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for construction management services to 
construct an approximately 87,000 square foot secure lab/office/warehouse facility with an 800 to 1000 
vehicle impound lot. Change Order No. 38 to Amendment No. 1 (Change Order No. 38) authorizes the use 
of project contingency funds for unforeseen field conditions requiring additional landscaping services for 
the PBSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility project, as allowed by the contract provisions. In 
accordance with Policy and Procedure Memorandum (PPM) CW-F-050, Lead Departments are authorized 
to approve $0 Change Orders associated with a Contingency Use Directive (CUD), then an agenda item 
notifying the Board of such $0 Change Orders must be presented as a receive and file. Change Order No. 
38 is a $0 CUD Change Order. This agenda item is being submitted to notify the Board of $0 CUD Change 
Orders established by PPM CW-F-050. The CM at Risk Services contract with Pirtle was awarded pursuant 
to the Small Business Enterprise (SBE) ordinance. This Amendment was established pursuant to the SBE 
Ordinance. The contract established an SBE participation goal of 15%. There is no SBE participation for 
this Change Order. To date, the overall SBE participation for this contract is 21.51% SBE participation. 
Funding for this project is from the Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. (Capital Improvements Division) 
District 3 (MW J) 

Background and Justification: Construction Management at Risk is a project delivery method in which 
the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, 
systems and materials, and serves as general contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order No. 38 

/ 

Recommended by:. _______ ..,,.....+-------,.a,..--------+..;.........,.......,,.:..-__ _ 

Dep1/tIJ1ent Directqt • ):fat,~-" 

firtxiJ~ ¥·-. Approved by: ______ C __ A_d _____________ 
0
fl_:.J..,..6e ___ ( ____ Y/_7 _______ / _"" 

ounty m1mstrator ¥ 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT * -0- -0- -0- -0-
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes X No 
Is this item using Federal Funds? Yes No X 
Is this item using State Funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No.: 
Fund 3950 Dept. 411 Unit B451 Object 6502 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. Funding for this project is from the 
Infrastructure Sales Tax Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review?~~ 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Com 

~ $~ l~ -~~...::....,,,t:.r:-=-ct
1
-.~-~L-el-o ~:___......;;...._----=,~::;;.._;_-

":l \ r:~;..(-"l>-i h( ee 17{°'7" 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCES & TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT NO. 14218 
OCTOBER 20, 2023 

CONTRACT R2015-0852 - AMENDMENT #1 (R2018-2062) 

Prime Contractor .............................. James B. Pirtle Construction Company, 
Inc. d/b/a Pirtle Construction Company 

Change Order No ............................. 38 

Change Order Amount. .................... $0.00 (Reduce construction contingency by 
$26,510.18) 

Changed Contract Time ................ .. . 0 calendar days 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP #155: Labor and material for removal/disposal of dead trees and replacement of landscape 
material as a result of trees that do not survive the relocation process .... ... $26,510.18 
Reduce Construction Contingency by ................... ................................... ($26,510.18) 
Total Amount of this Change Order ................................... ... ............................... $0.00 

Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP #155: (X) Of the 219 on-site relocated trees, five did not get re-established and did not survive. 
These trees were in the 20-35ft size range and were required to be removed. Toe 
removal of these relocated large dead trees additionally necessitates the disruption 
of the surrounding landscaping. This CCP includes the removal and disposal of the 
dead trees and the restoration of the surrounding landscaping. This is an unforeseen 
condition. 

Reason-for-change codes 
D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
E = Errors/Omissions in Design 
0 = Owner-Initiated 

X = Other (Specify: Refer to CUD Justification) 
Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 

Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

If applicable: 

SUBMITTED: . 
1'i 11 .:'l' ,..

7, .. • • <" 
__k.L;. ',,// f .,,.>f; £ .. ,,,,.. '-
J eft-i jffe1versbn~' Project Manager 
,Capitlil Improvements Division 

API applicable to original contract 15% SBE Subcontracting Goal 
Original S/M/WBE participation for this Project: 21.41% 
S/M/WBE participation for this Change Order: 0% 

.1/,~/;;if' 
Date 

Revised SIM/WBE participation for Project after adjusted for all Change Orders: 21.51 % 



OOP 
coo ocscTfption 

DedUd fQrcosl of materials & sales tu ror 
Pracut Onlinaga Structure5 (US Cone.rate 

J ;ProdudsC~ ion}; 
IOeduel fer cost of malerial1 & salH tax !of 
S!Offl'I, Sewer& Woter Piping (Fergu:.on 

• Wa1erwo11'1:s . 

,, H ax r 

• 
'' aLLC 

1 

fmater1111sasa1estaxtor 

'"" 
" 1dor 
12 

I " '" 
ll fOr 

14 
xror 

15 
ror 

16 '" eflals ... , turor 
t7 t .... , 

eosl m a as s•cst,xror 
Pope.lnc.{Spaceaaver High ,. otiieStora • l1m1 

cos! or mah11i.lls & sales lax 

1nseitaDOvelhlsfCHI 

Dare Approved 

6125/2019 

6125/2019 

6'2512019 

6125/2019 

8/25/201i 

6~~1.~9 

6125/2019 

612_5,i()19 

612Sl2019 

6125/2019 

61251'201~ 

71912019 

71912019 

7115/2019 

711~19 

7115/2019 

7115J2019 

7/1 ot• 

2/1112020 

Sates Tar 
Sa1J1i1gsCO 

-$306 084.00 

• 7,000.00 

44a 650.ool 

-$149825.38 

-$109Ggi.OO 

-$7 900.00 

-$517 227,00 

-$169800.00 

-sa ,oo.oo 

-S1!.._800.00 

-SH.880.00 

-$438 110,00 

-$366 000.00 

-m ,00 

-S15427.00 

-$4l 220.00 

-$480250.00 

1363 634.00 

·$296 000.90 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT #14218 

Sales Tax 
Savings 

$18 ,415.04 

$3470.00 

$2.959.00 

$9039.SO 

56649.94 

SS24.00 

S31 083.62 

$10.238.00 

SSS4.00 

$2.371!1.00 

$762.80 

$26 336.80 

S22010.DO 

14'6.08 

$975.62 

$284320 

$28.865.00 

$8,1 868.041 

$16835.00 

Amount I Amount I Amoonl 
Appro'VN by Appt011ed by Appt'OVed by 

Director CRC BCC 

I I I 

Days 
Receive and Fl!cs I Approved 

OyOirector 

I .1 

Days I Days 
Approved by Approved 

CRC byBCC 

I 
I 

SBE 
Amount 

,s.689 429.00 

$000 

$0,00 

S0,00 

S0.00 

S0.00 

!Q,~ 

S0.00 

S0,00 

so.co 

$0.00 

SO.OD 

SO.DO 

SO.OD 

$0.00 

_S0.00 

$0.00 

SO.OD 

S0.00 

SO.DO 

"""'''" ....,....v ... , SBE C()tllmd 
vatu~ £zctudinoOOP'& SoJ, f " 

so.oo I ll.CO SO.DO 0.00% 
126.678.033.00 126578,033.00 S S.61!1429.00 21.41% 

$26,271 949.00 I S26 578 033.00 I s 5689429.oo 21.41% 

$26,21(.9(9.00 $26.$78 033.00 S 5 689 429.00 ___l! ,41% 

126 166.299.00 $26 578 033.00 s 5689.429.oo I 21.,;r. 

$26016473.62 $26 578 033.00 s 5689429.001 21.41~ 

S2590647-&.62 $26.578 033.00 S 5.Ei89429.00 21.41% 

S2589S57d.62 57.6.578~.00 S 5689429.00 2 1,4-1~ 

$25,391 J47.62 S26 578.033.DQ 1_5089429.00 2 1.4 1"4 

I 
s2s21 1s,1.s2 I $26.518033.oo ls 5689429.oo l 21 .41% 

:5Z52113.147.62 $26 578 .1133.00 3 S 689,429.00 21.41% 

125 164347.62 126.578.033.00 s 5689., 2,.ool 2,.,1~ 

125152..467.62 126.578 033.00 $ 5_689429.00 21.41% 

S24 714.357.62 126 578 033.00 S 5 .889 429-.00 21.41% 

1243-48351.62 126 578 033.00 S S.68!Uig.oo 21.41% 

$24.325089.62 126578033.00 S 5 ,689,429.00 21.41% 

_S:2_4.J09~662.62 S26 578 033.00 S 5 .689 429.00 21.41%, 

$24 266.,-42.62 S28578.03J.OO S 5 689.429.00 21.41% 

S2J786 l92.62 J~ .578.033.00 S 5 689.429.00 21,41% 

S22 422 S58.62 525.578033.00 $ 5,689 •29.00 21.41% 

S22 125.957 .72 526.578.033,00 5 5.689429.00 21.4 1% 



CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT #14218 

I I 
Salo, c I Sale c I Total AmOWlt Total Amount Trhl Amollllt Total Days Total 0.ys Tolal Days 

1 1 1 1 
j J Deoscrlpllon Date ApproWKJ SlNf ~.-

0 5 
~ .u Appro'WKI by Approved by Appoved by R~fve anct FIIM Appt011ed by Appruved oy Appro~ by SBE Amount Comritct Contract Vafu• SBE C<mtla(;/ 

~ ---- &412020 J.____:_ ..1 <IWTJY$ ...L ~.:17 CRC ace ~ D CRC RCC $7 270.00 1221~~7 35.29 ~~"'::a.~~; $ s.=~~3% 

10.00 of 
s4s609.9s ol 

27. 30 & 31 8/312020 S21 182.42 0 
. 38. 39 48 & 48 5'312020 $411 496.00 0 

e.rmozo S:14,767.oo o 
813MD20 S44927.03 D 

_ ___ ~;;e constnJcU1>n ccnUngeney 
9

folfZOZO j $0.0C 

CCPI051, 05& 084: ['Reduce COn5tructlOn 
9 con1n11enc •!h' l43' 556.00J cuorJ 9/1612020 I so.ool I I I ssl 
tO CCP IMIB 9/22/2020 149 700.00 

R&F R1ul\ro and ma la BCC 10(20(.2020 SZ55.4~9.9_!1 
11 CCPa73 
12 CCP~6.35R2 60R1 , G1, 64RI 
13 CCP#37.46 49 54,65 &7 
14 CCP#S8 
1S CCP~ 42.~ 79&1JZ 
16 CCP '47 & 81 
17 CCP tfl◄ 4/15/2021 $74251.00 

R&F Rr.ei'lreandF~etcBCC 511812021 -r----7ii'8!039.0.1J 
,CCP ffl. 83. 88, lilORt . 9!, =, 100. 104, 
113. 119, 122 125. 128& 12!1 611012021 5'5.627.76 

2 & 106 611512021 $282 387.47 
1(Redueeconslrucilon ~ 

vb.1 $18S27.89) CU0#4l 7/8120<:1 $0.00 - -- _ _ o ---- I so.oo l ~g2...2_53-2...B?..01-j---sn.!!m!.tt l s_2J80002.87 1 21.82% 
3.89 92.96.t26R~ 1r1&13s 71'9i2021 m -,qs.1 1 -+-----f o seo.Jsµ23_001ose.10 u1•s11133,38t s sgao.00322 21.ra"'i 

110:.~5
•

109
•

111
•

121
•

136
•

131
• 71912021 $48284.30 0 I S6.450.17 1S23055342.40 S275tl7417.88 SS986S13.39 21.76% 

3 71912021 549.996.00 0 S0.00 123 105 338.«> 127.557 413.68 S S 986 513.39 21.72"1 

7R1.88R1, 103. 1t0R1. f 

to<extendingst1fnn9 

$46 35S.52 
1~ 

IQ.CO I I I 30 
SS5678.9J 291 

($301 '480.0S\1 145., 
rn=n 0 
S45 9<JU7 o T $6": 

==~-1-----+-----+-~"=•·=i'• I I I I I I 
214/2022 SO.OD I O I S0.00 l 2J J09 925.SB $27 762 000.86 S 6.010.602.92 21.65% 
<414'22 -$2 247.29 0 S0.00 123 3016111.29 121759 753.57 S 6 010.602.92 2US%1 

11/30/2022 S-43,573.57 66 I SO.OD S23356251.BB S27BOa.327.14 S 6010 602.92 21.61% 

1~nt1s5~~~5~xtonsK)n, ::ir:l :~::!i:!~ ~ : :: : -~=:~~ ~;:;:::~:~~ : :~:~.::: ;~::!:1 
tCP 11141 • DOP Reconeili11.tion. -I 5/24/2023 ss1 578.78 so.oo S.23 ◄34 .56-4.81 S27 886.6◄0.09 S e 010 602.92 2t.S5%1 

I
CC? f152R 1 -Add di::sictant dehumidifier in 
conjucllonwilhhigheffa:iencydchUmi:tificr 

37 Wllilincluldn electnca!inlr.utNcll.r• m2r20n $0.00 -~~-~88 o l ! 50.00 s~f?-~!Q.,_Gt g,7...!-4_!~,?ljs 6010602.9'2 1 21.s1~ 

R&F Rac1111'1e ar.d Fie to BCC ~~ -$276,295.47 

;cCP #15S -R1mov.Ja'id dlsposalaf 
1eltJclrtedtreea{reduc:eeonstruction 

38 Jcon11nqenc_y_bj'.~~.2!Q-.18 • CUD #81 I Pen41n I I I $0.00I I I ol I I SO.DO I S23.490.910.G91 S27,9'42.905.97 I $ 6 010.602.92 L 21.sw, 
To_~ls _J_~4,!~~Ar.!:_~I 267063.U S796137.l4 1286.428.16' $282387.47 J!l 117274.50) 30 181 ~ 

DIR ,. CRC OOUARS TO DIR ,. CRC TOTAL DAYS TO 
DATE DATE 

Sl ,082,~5..50 211 

CIR• CRC DOL.l.AAS TO CIR• CRC DAYS TO DATE 
D.ATE • R&F" • RS.P 

SC.00 66 



ORIGINAL. CONTRA.CT PRICE 
TO #1 5 2, WO #1, AMENDMENT #1 : 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (1-37) 

PREVIOUS 00P CHANGE ORDERS:...1:.!2... 
THIS CHANG!; OR OER (CO #36) 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE 

$1 07,507.00 
S26,470,52G.CO 

$1,364,952.97 

-$4,452,075.28 
S0.00 

$23,400,910.69 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT #14218 



ISSUED TO: 

PROJECT: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CUD CHANGE ORDER 

James B. Pirtle Construction Company, Inc. 
d/b/a Pirtle Construction Company 
500 W. Cypress Road, Suite 100 
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33309 

PBSO Forensic Sciences & Technology 
Facility 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 38 

AMENDMENT NO: I (R20l8-2062) 

REFERENCE CCP NO.: 155 

DISTRICT NO.: 3 
PROJECT NO. 14218 

The completion date, contract price, and all terms, covenants, and conditions of the above referenced contract, except as duly modified 
by this and previous Change Orders, if any, shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

I. CCP #155: Labor and material for removal/disposal of dead trees and replacement of 
landscape material as a result of trees that do not survive the relocation process ......... __$~6,510.18 
Reduce Construction Contingency by ......... .. .. ... .. .... .. ................................................... ($26,510.18) 
Total Amount of this Change Order ...................................................................... .................. $0.00 

CONTRACT PRICE 

Original Contract Price: 
TO#! &2, WO#r&Amendmcnt#l : 
Previous Sales Tax CO #I - 19 
Previous CO # ...L through ..11,: 

COMPLETION DATE 

$107,507.00 Contract Comph:tion Date will be increased by O calendar days. 
$26.4 70,526.00 Contract Notice to Proceed Date: 04/29/2019 
($4,452,075.28 Contract Substantial Completion Date: 04/14/2021 * 

$1,364,952.97 ADJUSTED Substantial Completion Date_..,_N"-/'-'A ____ _ 
This Change Order No . .JL: 
ADJUSTED Contract Price: 

______ S_0_.0_0-< *Project Substaotial Completion was met on41141202I and building 
$23A90.9 I0.69 is occupied. This work n::quied for fmal certiciatc of occupancy. 

CONTRACTOR DESTGN PROFESSIONAL PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Execution of this change order acknowledges The above changes are recommended for 
final settlement of, and releases, all claims for approval by the Owner: 
costs and time associated, directly or indirectly, 
with the above staled modilication(s), including 
all claims for cumulative delays or disruptions 
resulting from, caused by, or incident to such 
modifications(s), and including any claim that 
the above stated modification(s) constitutes, in 
whole or part, a cardinal change to the contract. 
The above changes are accepted: 

James B. Pirtle Construction Company, 
Inc. d/b/a 

Recommended By: 

By: ~~~ 
Facilitiesiims ~ 

Title: P
1
i~ Date: 't 

By: ;.i,-' /> 
.· f 

• • H~T,~J 
Title:!~ctMan~ Date: __ /_' 

By: - ~ ~ 
Title: Director. CID Date:-1.U:UI 

By: --

P · 1Name:t~t1/Jt/tcktAt/:1 'By~. ~~~_!_:_~~~ ~ 

Title:...,...,CLS,"-"'---Oatc: l/-l?r2 3 

Rev. l 0/2020 



CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE JUSTIFICATION 

PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER 
PROJECT NO. 14218 
OCTOBER 20 2023 

Construction Manager ............... .................. .. Pirtle Construction, Inc. 

Contingency Use Directive No. . ................... 08 

Contingency Use Directive Amount.. .... . .. . .. ($26,510.18) 

Description of Contingency Use: 

This CUD will authorize the CM to utilize $26,5 I 0.18 from the contingency fund for Change Order No. 
38. 

Explanation and Reason-for-Use: 

Change Order No. 3 8 is for labor and materials associate9 with removal/disposal of dead relocated trees 
and replacement of landscaping materials as a result of trees that did not survive the relocation process. 

0 Work included in the Construction Documents but not included in any subcontractor' s scope (scope gap) 
D An overage/underage on a subcontractor bid 
0 Overtime costs to improve the schedule 
J Field issues/conditions not anticipated 
D To reconcile Sales Tax Recovery 

SUBMITTED: 

-Jeff / al\lerson, Project Manager 
Ca#tal Improvements Division 

I Date 



CUD# 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

CUD HISTORY 
PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCES TECHOLOGY FACILITY 

PROJECT #14218 

Description 

CO #2 (CCP #2) 

CO #8 (CCP #77) 

CO #9 (CCP #51, 59 & 841 

CO #20 (CCP #118R1 ) 

CO #26 (CCP #133R1) 

CO #30 (CCP #69R 1} 

CCP #32 (CCP #144R2) 

CCP #38 (CCP #155) 

Original Contingency Amount 
Previous CUO's (CUD 1-7) 
Balance before this CUD 
TillS CUD #8 
Balance After 11~1S CUD 

CUD Amount 

-19,750.00 

-14,879.00 

-434,566.00 

-18,527.89 

-67, 126.58 

-11,362.03 

-164, 128.92 

-26,510.18 

$766,172.00 
-$730 340.42 

$35,831.58 
-$26,510.18 

$9,321 .40 

Approval Date 

6/4/2020 

9/4/2020 

9/1612020 

7/8/2021 

9/10/2021 

11110/2021 

21412022 

Pending 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT & OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 

CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE 

AUTHORIZATION TO ADJUST THE CONTRACTOR'S 
CONTINGENCY WITHIN THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

Project No: __ .:...14.,_,2"-'l'-"8'--------------------

Project Name: PBSO Forensic Science & Tecbnoloev Facilitv CUDNO. 008 

The following is a description of items to adjust the Contractor's Contingency within the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP). This action does not change the GMP amount or the contract 
time: 

Item RF!# Description of Adjustments to the Contingency Value 

1 CO#38 CCP #155- Removal/Disposal of dead trees and replacement of 
($26,510,]~)_ 

landscape material. 

Total all items for this CUD 

Original Contingency Amount ., ....... ............. , ....... .. ... ........... , ........................ ......... .... , .. ............... ... .. $766,172.00 
Previous CUD's (CUD #I - 7) ............ ......................... .................... .............................. .................. t$730.340.42 ) 
Balance before this CUD ......................... ,., .. ......... ........... .............. .................. ..................................... $35,831 .~~. 
THIS CUD #8 .............................................. .. .................... ..................................... ........ ...... ....... .... ... ($26,510.18) 
Balance AfterTIDS CUD ......... ................ ............. ................................................................................. $9,321.40 

Execution of this CUD acknowledges final 
settlement of, and releases. all claims for costs 
and time associated, directly or indirectly. with 
the above Slated modiflcation(s), including all 
claims for cumulative delays or disruption, 
resulting from. caused by, or incident to such 
modification(s) and including any claims that 
the above stated modification constitutes, in 
whole or part, a cardinal change to the conrracr. 
The above changes are accepted: 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
JAMES B. PIRTLE 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 
INC. d/b/a PtRTLE 
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

ARCHITECT: 
LEO A DALY COMPANY 

OWNER: 
Palm Beach County 
Capital Improvements Division/FD&O 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 334 I 1-5604 

.,. ~ / . J /;;,' . ~//' _/ 
By: ,,. /t '-;-- j -(. ./-u • . , 

• ;.· 1Projec:t Manager 

Date: ,J//~J./2;3 



PLANNING 

ARCHITECTURE 

ENGINEERING 

INTERIORS 

ABU DHABI 

ATLANTA 
AUSTIN 

BEIJING 

CHICAGO 
COLLEGE STATION 
CORPUS CHRISTI 

DALLAS 
OAMMAM 
DOHA 
FORT WORTH 

HONG KONG 
HOUSTON 
LANSING 

LAS VEGAS 

LOS ANGELES 
MIAMI 
MILPITAS 
MINNEAPOLIS 
OAKLAND 
OMAHA 
ORANGE 

RIYADH 
SAN ANTONIO 
SAN MARCOS 

TAMPA 

WACO 
WASHINGTON DC 
WEST PALM BEACH 

Florida. Liceose_ 
No. MC0000734 

LEO A DALY - West Palrii ileach 
1400 Centrepark Boulel/~"111 
Surte 500 
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-7403 
561.688.2111 

leoadaly.com-·· 

January 5, 2024 

Mr. Jeff Halverson - Project Manager 
PBC Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

Re: Construction Change Proposal Number 155 

Dear Mr. Halverson: 

The Design Team has reviewed the information provided as part of Construction 
Change Proposal number One Hundred Fifty-Five dated February 21, 2023 related to 
PBC Zoning Inspection Comments (Ref. Field Bulletin# 82) which represents an 

added cost to the Owner in the amount of ~-It 2.t,,S/O, t?; -~ 

The Design Team has reviewed the submitted information and have the following 
comments: 

• The submitted cost and breakdown for labor and materials associated with 
removal and disposal of relocated trees that did not survive the relocation, as well 
as replacement of landscaping material that was damaged during the removal and 
disposal process as required to satisfy the Authority Having Jurisdiction (A.H.J.) in 
order to obtain a final Certificate of Occupancy appears to be appropriate for the 
associated scope of work. 

• The replacement planting material submitted in this CCP are as required by the 
Authority Having Jurisdiction/ PBC Zoning Department in order to obtain a final 

Certificate of Occupancy for the project. 

• As per disco:,sions with the Owner the Design Team has been advised that the 
Owner has accepted the costs as submitted. 

• 0 days were requested for proposed contract time as part of this CCP as the scope 
will be performed three years after Substantial Completion was achieved. 

The Design Team has shared our thoughts herein and understands that the Owner 
has accepted this CCP as a change to the contract as it is within their puJView to do 

so. If you have any further questions related to this issue, please do not hesitate to 
contact our office to discuss. 

Sincerely, 

cf--i.'~ 
SEAN M. HOCKMAN, AIA 

CC Arling Moreno - Pirtle Construction Company 
Ray Thompson - PBC CID 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

PBSO FORENSIC SCIENCES AND TECHNOLOGY FACILITY 

FIELD BULLETIN (FB) 

TO: Pirtle Construction 
5700 Griffin Road, Suite 200 
Davie, FL 33314 

FBNUMBER: 

DATE: 

# 82 

January 5, 2024 

PROJECT NA.ME: 
ATTENTION: Jacob Katz 

PBSO Forensic Sciences and Technology 

Facility 

REFERENCE: PBC Zoning Inspection Comments PRO,JECTNUMBER: PREX- 14218. 

CONTRACT NUMBER: xxxxx 

THJS BULLETIN IS NOT A CHANGE IN THE ABOVE CONTRACT NOR AN AUTHORIZATION TO THE CONTRACTOR TO 
PERFORM WORK, OTHER THAN CONTRACT WORK, OR TO STOP OR SUSPEND WORK UNLESS SPECJFICALL Y AUTHORIZED 
BY THIS BULLETIN. However, it covers certain PROPOSED MODIFICA TJONS to the work covered by said contract 

CAUSE: As required per on-site inspection comments made by the Authority Having Jurisdiction (A.HJ.) / PBC Zoning 
Department, the following additional landscaping provisions shall be provided and installed in order to obtain a Final Certificate of 
Occupancy for the Building / Project. 

These requirements were articulated during the on-site inspection performed by the A.HJ. / PBC Zoning Department. 

This Field Bulletin is being issued to acknowledge the added I revi sed scope associated with this item. 

Refer to DESCRIPTION below in BOLD for additional narrative in formation. 

DESCRIPTION: 
• The Contractor shall: 

o Remove and dispose of all re-located trees that did not survive. 
o Replace any landscaping / vegetation and ground cover (with like for l.i:ke) damaged during the removal and 

disposal process. Qty. 80 Firebush 7 gal. , Qty. 65 Wild Coffee 7 gal., Qty. 13 Clusia 7 gal., Qty. 4 Pallets 
of Bahia sod, Qty. 2CY Planting soil CY. 

o Remove two sections of C.R.P. 
o The Contractor has tracked the associated scope as per CCP - 15 5. 

• The Contractor shall : 
o Remove, dispose of, and stump grind any remaining invasive tress (2 Australian Pines identified) . 
o Remove and replace any new trees that have died due to inoperable irrigation system shall be removed and 

replaced. (Qty. IO - 20'-24' 6" caliper Live Oaks), (Qty. 3 - 14' -16 ' 4" caliper Live Oaks), (Qty. 2 - 12 '-
14 ' 3" caliper Live Oaks) . 

o The Conn·actor has tracked the associated scope as per CCP - 156. 

PROJECT MANUAL: N/A 
DRAWINGS: N/A 

NOTE: The Contractor shall submit, within 21 days of receipt of this Bulletin, a CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL 
#xx, in detailed form, for the above referenced project. 

ORIGJI\ATOR: 

Leo A_Dalv ____ _ 
FIRM 

a. ~~ 
~ SIGNATURE 

1/5/24 
DATE 

6198 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 
REMARKS: 

DISTRIBUTION: Owner' s Project Manager 
Owner's Field Representative DESIGN PROFESSIONAL DATE 

6/98 



PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE PROPOSAL (CCP) 

To: PBC Board of County Commissioners CCP NUMBER: 155 
Facilities Development & Operations Dept 
Capital Improvements Division DATE: 4/4/2024 

ATTENTION: Jeff Halverson PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Science & Tech Facility 

PROJECT NUMBER: PREX 14218 
REFERENCE: Inspection Comment CONTRACT NUMBER: 

Except as modified below, the original contract and all prior amendments shall remain in full force and effect. 

DESCRIPTION: 

Removal and disposal of relocated trees that did not survive the relocation. CCP also includes the 
replacement of landscape material that was damaged during the removal and disposal process. 

Jl-, S/O. ,i 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE: (INCREASE) $ 
~iv£ {ElECREASEJ 

{IJNCf-MNGrnJ 

PROPOSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE: (INCREASE) TBD 
(YNCHA~IGEtl) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

From: Pirtle Construction 

CONTRACTOR 

4- ---

SIGNED: ~il/~)1 

4/4/20t) 

JA# B KATZ, PROJECT EXECUTIVE 

DATE 

g:\CID\FORMS\APPENDIX A \CCP 



Contract Mark-up 

Tree Cycle - Remove and dispose dead trees 

that did not survive the reloca iton process 

Landscape Services - Replace landscaping that 

was damaged from the remova l process 

Pirtle Foreman (12 hrs@ $95.14) 

Construction Cost of Work 

SDl@l.25% 

Bond @.68% 

Gen Liability@ .35% 

Subtotal 

CM OH&P @4.5% 

CO Total 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

155 

12,900.00 

12,468.50 

1,141.68 

26,510.18 

26,510.18 

.l,.l..9M6-

~~ 

Oo 

V 

2~. S/o. I ff 

~ of> CD ~"'1 fJ ~ fAA>c{ 

<rid--
~ /t3{J;"( 



Prooosal/Contract· 070622-04 

5019 80th Terrace S 
La ke Worth FL 33467 

Office: 561 -966-6095 Fax: 561 -966-8671 
Revised 

Date: 11/14/22 
Name: Pirtle Construction Company Job Name; PBSO Dead Tree & Exotics 

from E side of Lake 
Address: 500 West Cypress Creek Road, Location: N of Gun Club Rd W of 
Suite 100 Australian Ave WPB, FL 
FT. Lauderdale. FL 33309 
Teleghone: 419-704-8496 Legal Descri12tion: 

Fax: Estimator: Dave Casey 

Contact: Jacob Katz 
Treecycle w ,11 ... 

I 
I 

I 
' 

Option (A) ... clear dead and exotic trees from east side of lake and haul vegetation offsite 
according to onsite meeting and attached pictures. ~ 

..... ~ 
" Price does not include grubbing under drip line of trees to remain. 
•Treecycle wil l take every precaution possible to not damage trees to remain and may have to 
take a few trees to make room for heavy equipment in the path of least resistance 
•Treecycle assumes no responsibility for irrigation lines that get damaged by stump removal 

Opt ion (B) .. will hand clear dead and exotic trees from east side of lake and haul 
vegetation offsite according to onsite meeting and attached pictures and remove stakes holding up 
trees planted by others. This option will leave all stumps within 2 inches of the ground 

......... .. $10,050.00 

*Both options will destroy a small area of the planted bushes on the east of dead trees. Treecycle 
can replace any of the destroyed 3 gallon plants for an additional 

... ... . ... $16.00\ plant 

Treecycle will haul offsite 2 concrete pipes 

···~ 
*Concrete pipe price is based on using machines already onsite with option (A). If contractor 
decides to go with hand clearing option (8), Treecycle will haul offsite 2 concrete pipes 

. .. ..... $4,100.00 
Furnish and Install Type Ill DOT Silt Fence 
With Trencher 
By Hand 

*Price based on sandy soils. 
*I f materials installed are under 1,500 LF there will be a $600.00 service c 
*Price does not include grubbing under drip line of trees to remai . 

...... .... ......... $1 .61/LF 

...... ......... .... $1.98/LF 

Urolen cthcrwlse stati?d, prkc quoted 1s ~sed upon one n1ove•ln and one se1 up ofequlpment only 11nd no hann• Unleu olhqr,.vi~e s111ed above th i1 
bared on no mu,k, If muck is encountered there wlll be a change In prl ce. Unle?u o1hcrw11e stated price h b11red on Not ,~ • ' • of plans 
.and speclnc.itloru furnhhed lo u1 for bidding purposes. TR.l:EO'CL£ define, cleating and grubbing a, laklng down all tn:e1 and rtumpr, .tn i:t root r•king rite 6~ in 
depth. If there i1 eny grin on,it e, thi1 w ill be pat1 of the Jtrlpplng. not de~rlng 1ind grubbing. There v.-ill be sm<i!II wood debris left behind that Cilnriot be picked up 
with root ra l:e. TREEC'r'CLE w ill no1 be responsible for eny removel or vegetelion the! i1 tonti,minoted or burled wi1h any concrete., Jl ee l. dr1 or anything 01her 
than comburtibtc vegetation. TREl:CVCLE will leave 6~ of mulch on the around in 11ockpl\e area1 l o keep machinery f•om lo11ding dir1y mutth. TREEC'r'C LE ii not 
rerponslbte for the lad 6~ of mulch left on the ground, ar.d thiJ wil l be coruidcrcd strippings. TREECYCLE will not be resporulbk! for damage to fences or o1 her 
flmduru lh11! are turrounded by trcc1 that are l o be remo\led. All mat~rial, and workm11nshlp sh.all be In accordance with the plan, 11nd 1pccifiu flons provided 
within normal 1oler.ince. The presence of ut llilies or structure1 that Interfere wllh th¢ mavemenl of TRl:ECYCLE5 equipment w lll require 11n additional amount to b e 
adde.d 10 this quote. A.II construdlon staking and h,yout i1 excluded. Any alleralion or de'\llallon from t~ 11bove t~clficatlons involving extra co111 w ill be ie11ecuted 
onty upon writlen order .imd will bf! An extra , ha rge above thh efllmate. Temporary work rtopp1ge: Should e situalioo ariie wherein, through no faull of hii own, 
TR.EECYCLE is uneble to J)(!rfotm the work set forth 11 above. TR.EECYCLE 1h11tl then tt-~edlllt the complP.l ion of the work a1 111 next av,nablc time, and levy 
rea1on1blc remobiliz11tion charges. TR.EECVCLE will carry liabllUy insun, r.cc. TlHEC'r'ClE can nCM be hetd terponsible for unfor~en 1ituatiom iuch as muck beneath 
l ht" earth, ...,1i111th~, tole. This prop0st1I II valid for Th irty (30) days. 

EROSION CONJROL 
Wo~ area murt be cleared, grubbed. and striped prior lo any inrtallalion. II mun alto be t rencher (Large ride-on) l!lcceuible and dry. All material delivered ro site 
become) lhe reiponiibilily of 1hr priir.e contrJdor. Relocation of ,irorton control dcvl~i ii e11cluded. Mainh:r.ance or removal or •roil en conrrol device, h excluded 



Job 10 be lield meuured (or 11cwr;,rq billing. TllEE:CYCLE wlll not be responsible for any m111eri~I vndera;round, 

PEMOIIIION 
Treecyclc is not responsible for any Asbestos Inspection or Removal. Treecycle ls not responsible fo r an\' maleri31 that is c.onlaminaced with 
lead paint. Treecyc le is nol responsible for a11y ma terial that is buried underground. Contr.;1ctor will be responsible for the c.osts and fees 
nssocioted w ith utll ity disconn1;ct. All the U tilit ies mu1 t be disc.onnecled prior to l he st.irt of the Demo. 

Terms and Condlti9JY...t_Q_~h!f2rm.~~ b_y Client: Contredor/Owner b ~rponlible for all permllr. C1.J1lomcr will auume full respo:ulbllily for u1,der ground 
loc.at~1 cine.I d<1111c1is:~1 ir leu than one (l) week notice ls given rnr the ,tart of the J)Tojecl end the ccrrecl cddre1s end di~mlons a,e not re<eived prior :o lhM nmt: 
week. Owne:, of ptol)f:rt~ wilt carry Uablllty Insurance l o cov~r damage to property nol r~aled lo TllEECYCLE Land C1tllrlng, tnc.'s operation. Pte.,ie note 111111 
TREECYCLE l!nd Clearing Inc. maln:ain1 a Salely Progr,1m that thi1 proposa l tncludm an al loca1lon of rtscurce} necenary 10 enforce all 11ppllc;1ble safely regulalioru 
aind lor regulu job site i11ip1(l ion1 10 be performed by our ~upervisory level employee,. Jn 11'1'" w.n1 rhat Clienf1 fallur110 perform hll 1erms of the conlred remlls 
in addition.i i costs to TREECYCLE lar,d Clorir,g, Inc. , s,;1id co111 will be p,111cd on to CliP.nl. Shoutd uid fllilur1 temlt in TfUECYCL'E land Cle11rlng. Inc:, equipment 
1it1inc i<lle for more tlian Q_hour(1) TREECYCLE l and Clea rini. Inc.', _option. •~serves the rigtit lo remove it1 equipment from th !! Job rile v.1ilh r,o guoron111ed 
rime or re-en1ry. AU agrecmenlJ are cont\ngcnl upo11 strikes. accident, or delay1 beyond TREECYC LE L..eind Clcerlng, Inc:, control .. 

Bid Amount:_H ~ ABO..YL Method of Payment : net (30) no retainage to be w lthheld 
lntcrcrt 1hlll\ ec<n.ie on 1dl 0\/erdvt i'Ctounts al l he ra te of 18% per annum. In the event of non·p~ment of arnounu owed 1.111der this contt.ict,(wlth Pa lm l:k.ich 
County Venue) client agree-s to pay rcesonable ~ttorncy f~~, rm ih colle<l ion. 

T REECYCLE LAND CLEARING, INC. 

Accepted By: -· 

Sea n Casey: ____ ~-- ··--·· ·· _ _ ··--

Date: 

CONTRACTOR: 

Accepted By: _ 

Prin t Name: ____ _ 

Date: ______ _ 



Landscape Service Professionals, Inc. (954) 721-6920 

11820 NW 37th Street fax (954) 721-6923 

Coral Springs, FL 33065 
Date: 2/15/2023 

PIRTLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY Project: Palm Beach Forensics 
500 W. Cypress Creek Road Contract date: 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 Owner I GC: PB County 

Change Order# 18 

Change Order 18 

The following is a breakdown of extra work including labor, material, equipment & dump 
fees as stated below: 

REPLACE THE BELOW LANDSCAPE THAT WAS REMOVED (OR DAMAGED) DURING THE REMOVAL OF THE 
DEAD RELOCATED TREES 

80 Firebush 7 gal $ 50.00 $ 4,000 .00 
65 Wild Coffee 7 gal $ 50.00 $ 3,250.00 
13 Clusia 7 gal $ 45.00 $ 585 .00 
4 Pallets of Bahia sod pallets $ 325.00 $ 1,300.00 
2 Planting soil CY $ 50.00 $ 100.00 
1 Mulch pallets $ 375.00 s 375 .00 
1 Pickup/delivery material $ 275.00 
1 Mobilization, labor, and fuel surcharge $ 1,375. 00 
1 Admin fee $ 75 .00 

Subtotal $ 11 ,335.00 

OH/P 10% $ 1,133.50 

Total $ ( 12,4685; 

'-
) 

Contract time is extended by _ working days 

Orig inal Contract Amount $ 560,441.00 
Total prior adds/deducts to date $ 684,197.80 
Total adds/deducts this period $12,468.50 
Revised Contract Amount $ 1 257,107.30 

Submitted by: PIRTLE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 

Kcwme-w13 t,Wn, 

Karmen Burn, Vice President Authorized Representative 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 

LIST OF PROPOSED CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT AND SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: PBCSO Forensics Sciences and Technology Facility 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: Pirtle Construction Company 

CONTACT PERSON: Jacob Katz -------------- ---
5O LICIT A Tl ON OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: NIA ---------------

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID No.: 14216 CCP-155 

ADDRESS: 2101 Vista Parkway, Sutte 289, West Palm Beach FL 33411 

PHONE NO.: (561) 273-0711 E-MAIL: lae•b<!l>•""'"""'"""'ion.com 

DEPARTMENT: FOO/CID -------------
PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR CONSULTANT ON THIS PROJECT. 
PLEASE ALSO LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SUBCONSULTANTS ON THE 
PROJECT. 

--==-=- --------~------------·--·---=--=--=--==--,..:-:-:... .:------· :::--· - c.:· = ="-"~~- = 
(check all Applicable Cate1oriesl 

Nan-SBE ~ fil!!; 

Name, Address and Phone Number 

1. Pirtle Construction Company, 2101 Vista r:71 
Parkway, Suite 289, West Palm Beach ~ 
FL 33411, Ph: 561-273-0711 

2. Treecycle Land Clearing, 5019 Both 
Terrace S, Lake Worth FL33467, Ph: [2J 
561-966-6095 

3. Landscape Service Professionals, 11820 r7I 
NW 37th Street, Coral Springs, FL 33065. L!'.:J 
954-721-6920 

4. 

□ 
5. 

□ 
(Please use additional sheets if necessary) 

Mlncrlty/Women Small 
Bu.siness Business 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

□ □ 

Total 

DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WOB_K 

Black Hispanic Women Caucasian 

I NonSBE I 
Other 

(Please Specify) 

_2.,3-34;-64-

( I~~ 
12,900.00 

12,468.50 

Total8IdPrlce$ ~4 2J...15°10, I~ ,:wf Total SSE· M/WBE Participation 

~3-:14-

;;u,310 ·:;£,t.'{p("l,Y 

Note: 

m~-1::--- Jacob Katz Project Executive 
I hereby certify th•t the aoo'O lnformalion Is occurnte lo the best of my knowledge· -------+--+--'--+-,½_._..__________ _ _____ • _______ _ 

{ Si~ ature Title 
I • 0 

1. The amount listed on this form far a Subcontractor/subconsultant must be suppart~1,~ price or percentage listed on the properly uecuted Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. 

2. Firms may be certified by Palm Beach County as an SB!: and/or an M/WBE. If firms are certified as both an SBE and/or M/W6E, please Indicate the dollar amount under the appropriate 

category. 
3. Modification al this farm Is not penmltted and wlll be rejected upon submittal. 

OC'\IICCr'\ n-, ,-,a ,.,n10 



OEBO LITTER OF INTENT- SCHEDULE 2 

A completed Schedule 2~i;_ument between the PJime _!;ontractor/consult~nt and a Subcontractor/ subconsultant (for 
M.D!fil.1. and should be treated as such. The Schedule 1, shall contain bolded laney~~dicatlng that by signing the Schedule 2. 
both parties recognize this Schedule _ es a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _1_4_2_1_8 _________________________ _ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility 

Prime Contractor: Pirtle Construction Company Subcontractor: N/A ------------ - ----
(Check box{s) that apply) 
□SBE □ WBE □MBE O M/WBE 0Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Column 2 

□Male □ Female D African-American/Black □Asian American □Caucasian American 
D Hispanic American □Native American 

Column 3 

□Supplier 

S/ M /WB£ PARTICIPATION- S/M/ WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form . Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify In detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. S/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the 5/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 
Item Units Allowances -~ 

CCP-155 Pirtfe foreman to coordinate and perform work, Insurance and lees 2,386.71 I 0 J/'f/, '>_?,334.i,4 -

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: _o _____________ _ 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Price or Percentage: _________ _ ___ _ 
Name of 2••/3•• tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

Pirtle Construction Company N/A 
Print Name of Prime ~ 

By: ~~ ) 
C A Uf! orired Signature 

Jacob Katz ) II 

Print Name of Subcontractor/subconsultant 

By: ------------------
Authorized Signature 

Print Name ) Print Name 

Project Executive 
Title Title 

Date: 4/4/24 Date: ____ _ 

Revised 09/17/2019 



OEBO LffiER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2 

Subcontractor:s/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. 
All subconttactor:s/subconsultants, including any tiered 

Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: _14_2_1_B _______________ _ 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Sciences and Technology Facility 

Prime Contractor: ~irtle Con___struction Company Subcontractor: Treecycle ~!Id Clearing 
[Check bOll(S) that apply) 
□SSE □WBE □MBE O M/WBE 0Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): _____ _ 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column If appllcable): 

~ ~ 

□Male D Female □African-American/Black □Asian American □Caucasian American 
D Hispanic American □Native American 

Column3 

□Supplier 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATJON - ~ .!'.~BE Primes m~--~ct.11'!!~~!..e.H work to be ; erformed b., their own work fore,~ on thii._fom,. Failure to 5\lbmit a 
properly executed Schedule 2 for any~ participation may result in that participation not be Ins oounted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 
to be performed orlt•mssupplied with the dollar a,mountand/orpercentageforeach work Item. S/M/WBE credit will only be gillen for the areas in 
which the 5/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to • property executed Schedule 2. 

Una 
Item 

CCP-155 

Item Description ]Unit Price ]"<iiiunani~i - to11tingencies/ 
L.________J ,~ Allowarte11S 

Re;;,;;;,;;-;ocate,itreos that did no! survl;• - -- ~-, 12,900.00 I I __ -~ ____ _ 

_Total Prkei: •rcentall8 . ] 

12,900.00 I 

_____ --!- -- -- 1 __ I__ __ -t----

_ L ---~- ~ -- -~~t- ~---·-_·:··~~-

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant Is prepared to !elf-perform theabove--desc,ibecl work In conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: _o _____________ _ 

If the und<lrslgned Intend• to subcomract any portion of tt!ls wark to another Sll&a>ntractor /5'1bconsultant, please 11st lhe bu sine .. name and the 
amount below aa:ompanled by a separate properly e"8<Uted Schedule 2. 

Pirtle Construction Company 
Pr1ntNa ,.r,1,:ofPrlme . 'i•· 

By: ;1¥,il1VJ::i1--------
·~.u~~!Grlzed S>gnature 

Jacob Katz ~' ' 
Print Name 

Project Executive 
Tltle 

Date: 10/?6/?3 

Price or Pere&ntage: ____________ _ 

Treecycle Land Clearing 
Print Name of Subcontractor/subtonsultam 

By: ~)--_.,·,,;;,4-_ -~ ~-"'-~"'-- - - -
Auth,"(;1:ed Signature 

Sean Casey 
Print Name 

President 
rrtle 

Date: 1 0/26/23 

Revised 09/17/2019 

·1 



OEBO LmER OF INTENT - SCHEDULE 2 

All Subcontrectors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 14218 
SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: PBCSO Forensic Sciences amt ~~~nology F~ility 

Prime Contractor: Pirtle Construction Company Subcontractor: Landscape Services Professionals 

(Check boxlsl that apply} 
□SBE □ WOE □MBE O M/WBE IZ!Nori-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column If appllcable): 
Column 1 Colu1n11 2 

□Male 0 Female □African-American/Black □Asian American 121Caucasian American 

D Hispanic American □Native American 

Column3 

□Supplier 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION -s/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work for<e on this form. Failure to submit a 
property executed Schedule 2 for any 5/M/WBE participa~on may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of worlc 

to be performed or Items supplied with the doUar amount and/or percentage for each work Item. S/M/WBE credit will onlv be given for the areas In 
which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal mav be attached to a properly eJ<eCUted Schedule 2. 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultantls prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned protect 

at the following total price or percentage: ~- . ____ _ 

If the undersigned Intends to suboontractany p0rtlcn of this worll to another Subcontr.K:tor/subconsuftant, plea .. list the business name and the 
amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Sdledute 2. 

Name or 2•6/3" lier Suticontractor/•ubconsllltant 

Pirtle Construction Company 
Print Na m.~ of Prime 

. -,i "1 •i • -· i 
JM 1,.- l.,1.,.,t., f,, / 

·, - (' · · ;:;r;~iis1gnawre 
By; 

Jacob Kai'. i , 
---.-- .. - '.,._/_ -· · ·- ·--
Prln1 Narne 

Project Executive 
Title 

Date: 10/26/23 

Price orPemontage: ______ _ _ ____ _ 

Landscape Services Professionals 
PMnt Name of Subconttactor/subconsultant 

kAf'm,e-n, burn, 
Bv: 

Authorized SfBnature 

Karmen Burn 
Print Name 

VP 
Title 

lnte: 1 0/26/23 

Revised 09/17/2019 

_ _ I 



~ PIRTCON-02 ---- ~PE 

ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ioATEIMMIOO/YYVY) ~ I 12,2s,2023 
i THIS _C_E_R_T-IF-IC_A_T_E- IS-IS_S_U_E_D_ A_S_ A_ M_A_TT_ E_R_O_ F_ INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, ANO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If th e certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. J 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to tho terms and conditions of the policy, certain polic ies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of &uch endolliement(s}. 

i~if1°;t~Lga~~~an1;i~~~~~ard • •• --------- j-§.~;.:,,, (305) 670-=s-i-11 ___ ______ lff,;.~~i(30Siii=,o~9699 __ ; 

;'.,1/:.~;~il 33156-2867 il o'!i'll~ss _emall@i!!~ .'!!'~ :i_nc.com 1 _ ]! 
I __ INSURERl§J!°-FFOROINGCOVERAGE_ _ __ ! t-!,AJ.C~ 

I 1NsuRER A_.Continental_lnsuran~ll Co]Jl_p~ __ :35289 __ 

INSURED James B. Pirtle Construction Company Inc. '. INSURER Ba NatiQnal Fir~~ M!'rlne ,20Q!! __ _ 
dba PlrUe Construction Company INSURER c Valley Forge Insurance Co. __ _ ,20508 __ _ 
~~~1:1 ~ipress Creek Rd .J!@!RER Q_ _ _ 

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 '. INSUR£!\~. 

l_.. ------ ---------- INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: 

! THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ~A~B~O~V~E~F~O~R- T_H_E_P_O_L_IC_Y_ P __ E_RI_O_D--, 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, , 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ____ --·-•--·--·- ! 

iNf!f___ ;,;;;~-;I~ ·- 'ADOL~~ ~ L;C~-~~MB;; • ,~SM~~I ~-:~~hl%1i~.; ==~ - U_MITS 

A i X l COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY ~·1 EACH. OCCURRE. N.'CE I $ 1,000,000 , 
-j , CLAIMS-MADE [K) occuR x x 5091001123 1/112024 11112025 -~~1Hi~~1:i,\':~nc,J IL _____ 100,0~~ -

I 
----- .M~£.~_P(An}oneper.~ iL _______ 15•?.~0 : 

.J -- PERSONAL ;.@YJ!:!,!V!,Y._~ ; 1,000~ ~~ 

GEN'L AGGAEGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: , GENERALb.GGRE~!.§----t-~ 2,000~.?J~ 
l :. -~: POLICY 0 ~rBr □ ,oc ! PRODUCTS -CO>•• /()• AGG 1 $ 2•0~~~ 

~OTHER: ------- ---- --- I • I 
I B ~~UTO~ ~ ; LIABILITY ! ·-~~~~-~~_J>~GLE l~ ~~ ---~ 5 1,000,000! 

: X ANYAUTO X 15091001106 1/112024 1/1/2025 BODILYINJURY \Per1•e,son1 1 •------- j 
! . ~0flc5s

0
oNLY ~ j X8~6rLED _eoon .. V INJURY iPeraccldanl : I , ~ · 

; X : HIRED ~-- NON-OWNED I PROPERTY DAMAGE j : AUTOSONLY AUTOS ONLY µ Peraccide~. ___ ., S _ . 

' I ~----- -------- ------ ! s 
A I X UMBRELLA LIAB ! X I OCCUR j ~-~CHOCC~~R!:"!C.f. ___ J...! ___ 1~,000,000; 

,- EXCESS LIAB • I CLAIMS-MADE, !7018140576 1/112024 1/112025 1 AGGREGATE • , 10,000,0001 
I- -~---· I 
I DED l X RETENTION S 10,0001 I --- - - --- ---------- .... - ·· - ··-·--·-··--·1 --~ 

C '1w ORKERSCOMPENSATION _x J P$f_.RT." T<_i _J ~~-H- - -,-- I 
,ANO EMPLOYERS• LIABILITY y J N n w.2..- ..._r:, --·----
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [[] N X ,5091001137 1/1/2024 11112025 EL EACH ACCIDENT - : S 1,000,000 
.f;J[~~ifo~~~~~~ EXCLUDED? t A E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE_ S ·--·--uoo,ooo 

_ __ Q.is~~~;cr~~crtrPE ATIONS~elow __ _____ _____ E.l~SEA.SE-£.QLICY LIMIT 1 ,000,QQ() 

______ .,_ __ _,__ __________ _ , -- -----'-----'-

I DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOC A..TION S I VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addit ional Rem1tr'<$ Schedule, may be attached if more spae& is NJqulrtdl 
Project: PBSO Evidence/Impound Faci lity Project No. 14218 
Palm Beac h County Board of County Commissioners; Palm Beach County, a political subd ivision of the State of Florida, its officers, agents and employees 
are included as Add itional Insured with respects to General Liablllty when required by written contract & included as Loss Payee in respec ts to the Installation 
Floater/Contrators Equipment policy when req uired by written contract. A Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of the Addit ional tnsured in respects to the 
General liability, Auto Liability and Workers ' Compensation policies1 when required by written contract. Umbrella follows form . 
30 Day Notice of cancellation/10 for Non Pay applles. 
"'""'INSTALLATION FLOATER included in American Casualty Co. 1s Policy No. 5091001123 from D1/01123-24 with a blanket $350,000 limit all locations, subject to 
SEE ATTACHED ACORD 101 

r CER_TIFICA TE HOLDER. 

I 
Palm Beach County 
c/o Capital Improvements Division 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

~---- - -----

-,~ •~ o, '"' ,oo,e om•~o ~,., ~ """"m &ffi~ ! 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS 

---- . -· · --- - --------- -
AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE 

~ 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved, 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: PIRTCON-02 

LOC #: 1 ~ 
ACORD' 
~ ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE 

AGENCY 

crisure, LLC d/b/a lnSource 
POLICY NUMBER 

EE PAGE 1 
CARRIER 

EE PAGE 1 

: NAMED INSURED 
iJames B. Pirtle Construction Company Inc. 

.Jdba Pirtle Construction Company 
- l~~~t~1ixpress Creek Rd 

!Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
· ---- ,....!Broward 

NAICCODE 

SEE P 1 i EFFECTIVE DATE, SE_E .PAGE1 __ _ 
ADDITIONAL BEMAR!(? _ _ _ __ _ ___ _ _______ ________ _ 

I 
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

, FORM "!U_M_B_ER: !>-S?~P 25 FORM TITLE: C!rUfical! _or_L_lal>~_(ly ln_su_~ce_ 

Description of Operations/LocationsNehicles: 
: a $1,000 deductible.-• 

GLOPEZ 

Page of 

_.____________j 

: •••CONTRACTORS EQUIPMENT included in American Casualty Co.'s Policy No. 5091001123 from 01/01/23-24. $150,000 limit for 
i Leased/Rented equipment"' 
I 
I 

L., ._ 
ACORD 101 (2008101) 

I 
_ _ I 

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. A II rights reserved. 
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


	20240614123911205.pdf
	3H2.pdf



